
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 17 November 2021 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Steve Davey, Mike Dendor (Vice-Chairman), Oliver 
Eakin, Tim Gibson, James Hall, Carole Jackson, Denise Knights, Pete Neal, Hannah 
Perkin, Ken Pugh and Corrie Woodford. 
 
Quorum = 4  

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public 
 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website on 16 November 2021.  
 
Link to meeting: TO BE ADDED. 
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 September 2021 
(Minute Nos. 317 – 323) and the Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting 

 

Public Document Pack

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3478/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2023-Sep-2021%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3596/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2021-Oct-2021%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1


held on 21 October 2021 (Minute Nos. 394 - 397) as a correct record.  
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
  

 

4.   2021-22 Q2 Scrutiny Performance Report 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Performance Monitoring Report 
Quarter 2 (July 2021 – September 2021). 
  

3 - 12 

5.   Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny.  

13 - 18 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 9 November 2021 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

 



Appendix I 

 
 

Scrutiny Meeting  

Meeting Date 17 November 2021 

Report Title Performance Monitoring – 2021/22 Quarter 2 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

SMT Lead  David Clifford, Head of Policy, Communications and Customer 
Services 

Lead Officer Tony Potter, Policy and Performance Support Officer 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the quarterly performance management report for the 

second quarter of 2021/2022 (July – September 2021) as previously reported 
to SMT and informal Cabinet (attached as Appendix I).  

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 This is the second performance report for the current financial year as 

explained within the report attached.  
 
3 Proposal 
 
3.1 Scrutiny are asked to note the Performance Management Report for 

2021/2022 Q2 as attached at Appendix I.  
 
4 Appendices 
 
4.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of 

the report: 

• Appendix I: Performance Management Report: September 2021 

 
5 Background Papers 

• Previous SMT performance reports 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Appendix I 

 
 

SMT Meeting Agenda Item: x 

Meeting Date 26 October 2021 

Report Title Performance Management Report: September 2021 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance  

SMT Lead David Clifford, Head of Policy, Communications and 
Customer Service 

Head of Service David Clifford, Head of Policy, Communications and 
Customer Service 

Lead Officer Tony Potter, Policy and Performance Officer 

Recommendations That SMT notes the latest performance position 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This is the quarterly performance report for the period ending September 

2021, summarising the Council’s performance against the corporate indicators 
for the second quarter of the financial year to 30 September 2021. 

 
1.2 At the end of September 72% of all indicators are Green, 9% are Amber, 

and 19% are Red.  
 
1.3 More detail on each of the performance indicators on which this report is 

based can be accessed online at http://www.swale.gov.uk/monthly-
performance-monitoring/. 

 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 This report follows on from the previous monthly reports. 

 
2.2 SMT are asked to note the following: 
 

Year-to-date performance – all corporate indicators 
 
2.3 Combining both monthly and quarterly KPI performance results together, 

shows that for Quarter 1: 

• twenty-three indicators (72%) are meeting target (Green); 

• three indicators (9%) are within 5% of meeting target (Amber); and 

• six indicators (19%) are more than 5% adrift of target (Red). 
 

2.4 The status of all indicators is attached as Appendix I 
 

2.5 Chart 1 below tracks the year-to-date progress of all corporate indicators for 
the current and previous eight quarters.  

 

Page 4

http://www.swale.gov.uk/monthly-performance-monitoring/
http://www.swale.gov.uk/monthly-performance-monitoring/


Appendix I 

 
 

Chart 1: Percentage of all corporate indicators achieving target at 30 September 2021 

 

Year-to-date performance – monthly indicators 

 

2.6 A summary of per
[...]
 date 
of 20 October. The third position for a 
permanent senior enforcement officer 
also requires further advertising, whilst 
additional attempts to cover the vacant 
roles through agencies did not yield 
any suitable candidates.  

  LI/LS/LC
C01 

Percentage of all Local 
Land Searches 

completed in 5 working 
days 

89.1% 95% The team has recently been through a 
successful recruitment campaign and 
are at full strength.  However, this 
happened simultaneously with the 
ending of the Stamp Duty Exemption 
and the consequential short-term 
increase in workload.  It is anticipated 
that the team should be working at 
target levels from October onwards, 

  LI/IC/CS
C/004 

Percentage of calls to 
Customer Contact 
Centre answer. in 

20secs 

70.8% 75% Abandoned target met for September 
however target of answering 75% of 
calls within 20 secs not quite reached 
(70%) Disruption to the waste service 
is ongoing and as a result enquiries 
are lengthy as CSA's are having to 
carry out more checks to provide all 
service history for the back office and 
contractor. The team have been 
involved in process mapping to 
support the new waste contract. In 
addition to this we had scheduled 
training on new service forms, 
commenced training for our new 
starter and all CSA's have had a trial 
run back in the office. We also 
experienced some intermittent 
technical issues during the month. The 

Page 6



Appendix I 

 
 

 
2.9 For information, Table 2 details the three indicators which are currently Amber.  

Table 2: YTD Amber indicators at 30 September 2021 

 
Monitored performance indicators (MPIs) 
 
2.10 Nine monthly and eight quarterly performance indicators are monitored as 

opposed to managed and reported separately as detailed in Table 3 below.   

 

average time to answer a call is 58 
secs.  

  LI/CC/01 Number of missed 
refuse and recycling 

bins 

1,194 
ytd 

961 ytd This is the second month in 
succession and the fourth month out 
of six to date t
[...]
ing in 
temporary accommodation 

314 321 

LI/CSC/ 
006 

Long-term working days lost due to 
sickness absence 

1.96 days 2.23 days 

LI/CC/M
ON16 

% of fly-tipping incidents attended to 
within 3 working days 

93% 100% 

LI/EC/M
ON10 

Swale Means Business – Website 
analytics 

263 178 

LI/EC/M
ON11 

No. of Visitor Economy Businesses 
supported by ECS 

4 4 

LI/EC/M
ON28 

Swale VCS – Number of enquiries 
received 

6 9 

LI/EC/M
ON2 

No. of enquiries to the business 
support service 

61 31 

LI/HO/M
ON9 

Rough Sleepers in Accommodation 
34 36 

LI/DC/D
CE/006 

Refused Planning Applications 
13.8% 13.6% 

 

Quarterly NI 155 Number of affordable homes delivered 36 110 

LI/CSC/
006 

Complaints escalated to Stage 2    . 7% 4% 

CSP/00
1 

All crime per 1000 population           . 95.5 96.1 

HO/MO
N7 

Percentage of households who secured 
accommodation for 6+ months when prev. 
duty ended 

50% 64% 

HO/MO
N8 

Percentage of households who secured 
accommodation at the end of relief duty 

30% 26% 

EC/MO
N33 

Safeguarding training (% of all staff fully 
trained) 

56.2% 56.8% 

LI/CEL/
001 

No. of visits to Council owned or supported 
leisure centres 

62,287 107,927 

LI/CSC/
001 

% of contacts transacted digitally compared 
to other methods of contact to Customer 
Services 

54% 52% 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Appendix I 

 
 

Planning performance designation 
 
2.12 In 2013 DCLG (now DLUHC) introduced a measure to manage authorities’ 

underperformance in the quality and timeliness of decision making on Major 
(and later added Non-Major) planning applications. 

 
2.13 ‘Designation’ will occur when an indicator exceeds set thresholds over a two-

year rolling period, with additional penalties applied for failing to report at all.  
Current performance and thresholds are as indicated in Table 4. 

 
2.14 As can be seen from Table 4, based on current performance Swale will not be 

in a position of Designation. 

Table 4: Rolling two-year designation 
[...]
y 
performance reports on its website at 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/monthly-performance-monitoring/. 

Crime and Disorder There are no direct crime and disorder implications. 

Environmental 
Sustainability 

There are no direct sustainability implications.  However, there 
are a number of sustainability related indicators featured in the 
Council’s current set of performance indicators. 

Health and Wellbeing There are no direct health and wellbeing implications, although 
many aspects of Council performance will have a bearing on the 
health and wellbeing of residents. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

Not managing performance appropriately may result in the 
Council not achieving its priorities, resulting in risk to its 
reputation. 

Equality and 
Diversity Implications 

There are no direct equality and diversity implications.  However, 
there are a number of equality and diversity related indicators 
featured in the Council’s current set of performance indicators. 

 

7 Appendices 
 

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of 
the report 

• Appendix I: KPI performance overview YTD 

 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1 Previous performance reports 
 
 

Page 10

http://www.swale.gov.uk/monthly-performance-monitoring/


Appendix I 

 
 

KPI performance overview YTD                    Appendix I 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 11



Appendix I 

 
 

 

P
age 12



 
1 

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN AND NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS 

 
December 2021 - March 2022 

 
Notes: 
 
A key decision is defined as 'an Executive decision which is likely to (a) result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority's budget for the service or function to which the decision 
relates; or (b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or 
electoral divisions in the area of the local authority.' 
 
The key decision threshold, confirmed by Council, is set at £100,000 (this relates to (a) of the definition above). 
 
Where the decision will be made by Cabinet, the Members of the Cabinet are: 
 
Councillor Roger Truelove – Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Mike Baldock – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning 
Councillor Richard Palmer – Cabinet Member for Community 
Councillor Monique Bonney  - Cabinet Member for Economy and Property 
Councillor Julian Saunders - Cabinet Member for Environment 
Councillor Angela Harrison – Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Ben J Martin – Cabinet Member for Housing  
Councillor Tim Valentine – Cabinet Member for Climate and Ecological Emergency 
 
Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale 
House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to 
request copies by post by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fees may be charged in 
accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy. 
 
Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact 
details above) to request details of these documents as they become available. 
 
 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



 

 
2 

Item  Decision item and background 
information 

Decision maker, 
date of meeting 

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices? 

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker 

Lead Member and  
Lead Officer 

1.   
 

Swale Cemetery Regulations 
2021 
 
To approve the report for 
implementation. 
 

Cabinet 
8 December 2021 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Julian Saunders - 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Jay Jenkins 
 

2.   

[...]
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Angela Harrison - 
Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing 
 
Russell Fairman 
 

18.   
 

Recommendations from the 
Swale Joint Transportation Board 
meeting held on 28 February 
2022 
 

Cabinet 
16 March 2022 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 

19.   
 

Recommendations from the Local 
Plan Panel meeting held on 24 
March 2022 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Mike Baldock - Cabinet 
Member for Planning 
 
James Freeman 
 

 
 

P
age 18


	Agenda
	4 2021-22 Q2 Scrutiny Performance Report
	5 Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 359 - 
  

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting Via Skype on Wednesday, 17 November 2021 
from 7.00 pm - 8.15 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart (Substitute for Councillor Ken Pugh), 
Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Steve Davey, Mike Dendor (Vice-Chairman), 
Oliver Eakin, Tim Gibson, James Hall, Mike Henderson, Denise Knights, Pete Neal, 
Ken Rowles (Substitute for Councillor Carole Jackson) and Bill Tatton. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:  Billy Attaway, David Clifford, Kellie MacKenzie and Tony 
Potter. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Alan Horton and Roger Truelove. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Carole Jackson and Ken Pugh. 
 

436 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 September 2021 (Minute Nos. 317 – 323) 
and the Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 21 October 2021 (Minutes 
Nos. 394 – 397) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  
 

437 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

438 2021-22 Q2 SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which presented 
the year-to-date quarterly performance management report for the second quarter 
of 2021/2022 (July – September 2021) as previously reported to the Strategic 
Management Team and Informal Cabinet. He drew attention to page 7, the list of 
red indicators, and explained that the number of missed refuse and recycling bins 
met short term targets, but the annual target would be missed, due to previous 
lower performance. The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance explained that the 
Planning Enforcement and Land Charges teams had staffing issues, and that was 
the reason why targets were not being met. He drew Members’ attention to the 
100% fly-tipping incidents attended to within three days and the increase in number 
of affordable homes in the Borough.  
 
The Chairman went through Appendix I, with Members.  
 
Table 1 
 
A Member was disappointed to see the percentage of Planning Enforcement 
complaints being dealt within the targeted 21 days. He acknowledged that this was 
because of staffing issues in Planning Enforcement, but questioned whether 



Scrutiny Committee 17 November 2021  

 

- 360 - 

reporting on the number of complaints responded to within the 21 days was the 
correct indicator to report on, as the Enforcement Officers were sometimes waiting 
for the Planning Officers to give their recommendations on how to deal with the 
complaint.  
 
A Member highlighted that problems recruiting Planning Enforcement officers were 
countrywide, not just within the Borough, and this also extended to Planning 
Officers, due to private housing companies paying higher salaries. This was a real 
problem that needed to be fixed as people knew we had a shortage and might try to 
‘cheat the system’. 
 
The Committee were invited to debate on other possible indicators that could be 
reviewed, and the points raised included: 
 

• The new committee system set-up could be an opportunity to reconsider 
performance objectives and reporting; and 

• Cabinet should review and look at possible changes to the reporting 
indicators before the committee system was implemented. 

 
The Head of Policy, Communications and Customer Services said that this report 
was a summary of all the indicators that individual teams reported on, but agreed 
that the new committee structure, that would come into place in May 2022, created 
an opportunity to change and improve the reporting process.  
 
Councillor Mike Dendor proposed that Cabinet reviewed the monitoring system to 
make the reporting indicators contain more qualitative information and come back 
with some suggestions to the Scrutiny Committee for them to progress and 
establish before the new committee system was in place. This was seconded by  
Councillor Ken Rowles and on being put to the vote the motion was agreed.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the improvement in the collection of refuse and recycling 
bins but wanted to see what impact the brown bin collection had. The Policy and 
Performance Business Improvement Officer agreed to find out the figures for brown 
bin collections and circulate to Members.  
 
Table 3 
 
A Member congratulated the Housing Officer, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
their Deputy, and the Leader, for the progress and success with the increased 
number of affordable homes. The Member was concerned with the percentage of 
staff that were trained in safeguarding and thought that the figure should be 100%. 
Another Member shared the same concerns and asked whether the Leader could 
work with the Chief Executive to get the percentage of staff trained higher by using 
online training facilities.  
 
In response, the Policy and Performance Business Improvement Officer advised 
that the safeguarding training was separated into different levels and modules and 
explained that the level of training required depended on grade and/or job role. The 
Chairman asked the Policy and Performance Business Improvement Officer to 
share the break-down of the different levels and percentage of staff that had 
completed that level of training, so the Committee could see what roles had a lack 



Scrutiny Committee 17 November 2021  

 

- 361 - 

of trained staff. The officer agreed to share this information with Members in an 
update after the meeting.  
 
Councillor Mike Henderson proposed that safeguarding training be pushed forward 
to cover all staff to achieve 100% as soon as possible. This was seconded by 
Councillor Tim Gibson and on being put to the vote the motion was agreed.  
 
A Member said that the Enforcement Team were doing a great job in reaching 
100% fly-tipping cases within 3 days but felt that this was not a true representation 
of fly-tipping being dealt with properly. He added that sometimes the fly-tipping 
would not be removed until several weeks later, causing disruption to residents. In 
response, the Leader recognised that the information did not show a clear picture of 
how quickly fly-tipping cases were being dealt with and said this would be looked at 
in more detail in future reports.  
 
A Member sought information on the amount of temporary accommodation the 
Council used inside and also outside of the Borough. He also sought clarification on 
the number of stage two complaints and what made a complaint a stage two? The 
Policy and Performance Business Improvement Officer agreed to share this 
information in an update to Members. With regard to the stage two complaints, he 
explained that when a complaint had been followed-up after a response had been 
provided, it would then become a stage two complaint.  
 
The Chairman said the percentage of visits to a Council-owned or supported leisure 
centre was good to see and thought the lifting of restrictions from the Covid-19 
Pandemic had helped this. He asked the Policy and Performance Business 
Improvement Officer to give a comparison between the figures last year during the 
lockdown restrictions and this year.  
 
Table 4 
 
A Member sought clarification on the percentage of applications that were 
determined within the 13-week deadline as some residents had said their 
applications had taken longer than this deadline and asked if the 13-week deadline 
was from date of submission or date of validation. The Policy and Performance 
Business Improvement Officer said the 13-week deadline started from the date of 
validation.  
 
Appendix I 
 
A Member commented that the number of missed bins was disappointing, but 
understood some of the reasons for this. He said that issues with cars parking 
either side of roads made it difficult for refuse lorries to access some areas. He 
asked if the Council could send information to residents to be mindful about parking 
in residential areas?  
 
Another Member questioned the website figures and the feasibility of the website as 
residents found it hard to use and difficult to find the information they were looking 
for. In response, the Head of Policy, Communications and Customer Services said 
that the team were undergoing a review of the website and a survey would be 



Scrutiny Committee 17 November 2021  

 

- 362 - 

circulated to Members for their comments and suggestions on how the Council 
could improve the website for residents.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, the Head of 
Policy, Communications and Customer Services, and the Policy and Performance 
Business Improvement Officer for their attendance.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

439 CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Chairman noticed that the Fees & Charges report was scheduled to be 
considered at the January 2022 Full Council meeting, before going to the Scrutiny 
Committee and asked officers to review this to ensure that the Fees & Charges 
report, as well as the Budget was considered by the Scrutiny Committee before it 
went to Full Council.  
 
The Chairman said that he would like to see a report provided to the Committee on 
an update on progress on the Masters House, Swale Rainbow Homes and the 
greening of Swale House.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.   
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


